EXHIBIT 5

CHISHOLM CHISHOLM & KILPATRICK LTD

ATTORNEYS AT LAW



December 10, 2013

General Counsel (024)
Department of Veterans Affairs
810 Vermont Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20420

FOIA/Privacy Act Officer Department of Veterans Affairs Regional Office P.O. Box 310909 Newington, CT 06131

91 7199 9991 7031 7484 2147

Re:

Jeffrey M. Stien REDACTED

FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT ADMINISTRATIVE APPEAL

To Whom it May Concern:

This letter constitutes an administrative appeal of Department of Veterans Affairs (VA) action concerning a request for documents made under 38 C.F.R. § 1.577 (2007), and the Freedom of Information Act (FOIA), 5 U.S.C. § 552. I, Robert V. Chisholm, am Jeffrey M. Stien's appointed representative to whom he has authorized the release of his Department of Veterans Affairs' records. See VA form 21-22a, executed November 1, 2013.

In a letter dated November 6, 2013, I submitted a FOIA request for documents on behalf of Jeffrey M. Stien, REDACTED , to the Department of Veterans Affairs (RO). See Attachment A. Specifically, I requested a copy of all documents contained in Jeffrey M. Stien's (REDACT) VA claims file, to include all documents in the right flap, left flap and center flap, AND, anything in the VA Virtual File, Virtual Records, or any electronic system where records about Jeffrey M. Stien, his claim, or his medical history are kept or stored. A certified mail return receipt shows that the RO received this FOIA request for documents on November 8, 2013. See Attachment B. However, to date, I have received no response to this request.

I am seeking production of documents related to my client's VA benefits that are relevant and material to his dispute. The VA is the Agency last known to have particular documents requested that are relevant and material to his appeal. The VA's 20 working days to respond to that request have passed on December 9, 2013. The failure of the VA to respond to this request is a clear violation of 5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(6)(A)(ii), which requires the VA to make a "determination" on the merits of a FOIA request within 20 working days of receipt of such request. Today marks the 21st business day since the RO received my request for documents on behalf of Jeffrey M. Stien. As of today's date, my office has not received any notification from VA as to whether VA will comply with the request or to explain its reasons for any denial in violation of 5 U.S.C. § 552.

December 10, 2013 Page 2

I am currently contacting FOIA attorneys. Should the VA fail to respond to, or improperly deny this appeal under the Freedom of Information Act, I am prepared to initiate a FOIA suit in the appropriate Federal District Court to compel disclosure of the documents, as well as any reasonable attorney fees and costs to which I might be entitled to under the law or in equity.

If you have any questions, you may contact me by telephone at 401-331-6300.

PLEASE RESPOND TO THE PROVIDENCE, RI ADDRESS ONLY LISTED BELOW.

Very truly yours,

 $\mathbb{N}(\mathbb{Z}_{+},\mathbb{Z}_{+})$

sd/vas

Enclosures

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

OMB Control No. 2900-0321 Respondent Burden: 5 minutes

Department of Veterans Affair

1. VA FILE NO(8) (include prefix) ŔŔĬĬĀĊĬĨŦŌ

APPOINTMENT OF INDIVIDUAL AS CLAIMANT'S REPRESENTATIVE

Note - If you would prefer to have a service organization assist you with your claim, you may use VA Form 21-22, "Appointment of Veteraus Service Organization As Claimant's Representative."

PRIVACY ACT MOTICE. VA will not disclose information or flexing on his form to any source other than what has been anthorized under the Privacy Act of 1974 or Title JB. Code of FREY ACL V ACL I TVI MARE VA with end describe meanments creamed on this torns to any insure course than were not not read instructed soons as written Act of 174 or (1821 ACC) of 175 or (1821 ACC) or 175 o

RESPONDENT BURDEN: We need this unformation to recognize the individuals appointed by Chimanta to act on their behalf in the preparation, presentation, and protectation of claims for V.A benefits: (38 U.S.C. 5902, 5903, and 5904) and Sp. theme individuals in sensess appointment. We will also use the information to series consent for discinciare at V.A strends to the appointment representative (38 U.S.C. 570 (ib) and 73.13) Title 18, United States Code, allows as to said for while information, we continue that chainsants and individuals appointed for purposes of appropriation will useful used us average of 5 wishests to review the instructions, find the information, and complete this form. V.A cannot conduct or spontor a scalentim of referration unless a

2 NAME OF CLAMANT (Forces, generalizes, beneficiary, dependent, or next of kint) Jeffrey M. Stien LAST NAME - FRIST NAME - MOOLE NAME OF VETERAN Stien, Jeffrey M. BERANCH OF SERVICE ANAME OF NOVICE NAME OF VETERAN STIEN, Jeffrey M. BERANCH OF SERVICE ANAME OF NOVICE NAME OF VETERAN STIEN, Jeffrey M. BERANCH OF SERVICE ANAME OF NOVICE ANAMANTE REPRESENTATIVE ROBERT V. CHISROLM Chisholm Chisholm & Kilpatrick, One Turks Head Place, Suite 1100, Providence, RI 02903 TR. INDIVIDUAL & General INDIVIDUAL PROVIDING REPRESENTATION UNDER SERVICE ORGANIZATION REPRESENTATIVE (Specify organization below) "NOTIVIDUALS PROVIDING REPRESENTATION UNDER (Specify organization below) "NOTIVIDUALS PROVIDING REPRESENTATION UNDER SECTION 14,830 (Skip to Ham 8, If the box for "individual Providing Representation Under Section 14,830" was not checked in item 78) The approximates of the individual named in Item 7A (the representative austorizes the individual to represent the claimant named in Item 2 for a particul pursuant to the provisions of 38 CFR to 630. By our signatures below, we, the representative and the claimant street that no comparison on will be charge the midividual trained in Item 7A. The SIGNATURE OF REPRESENTATIVE NAMEO IN ITEM 7A.	C
Stien. Jeffrey M. BERANCH OF SERVICE ARMY AND AIR PORCE MAKENE CORPE COAST GUARD OTHER (Specify) ARMY AND CHIBROLM Chibrolm Chibrolm & Kilpatrick, One Turks Head Place, Suite 1100, Providence, RI 02903 78. INDIVIDUAL & Chick opporation body ATTORNEY AGENT SECTION 18.830 (**See required someoness below, Signatures ove required in Items 7C and 7D) **INDIVIDUALS PROVIDING REPRESENTATION UNDER (Specify organization delow) (**Skip to Ham 8, I the box for "including Representation Under Section 14.830" was not checked in Item 7B) The appearament of the individual named in Item 7A (the representative) authorizes the individual to represent the claimant named in Item 2 for a particulate modify trained in Item 7A. The appearament to the provisiones of 38 CFR to 630. By our signatures below, we, the representative and the claimant afters that no compensation will be charged the midividual trained in Item 7A.	State and cir
Stien, Jeffrey M. BERANCH OF SERVICE ARMY NAW AIR PORCE MARKINE CORPE COAST GUARD OTHER (Specify) 7A NAME OF INDIVIDUAL APPOSITED AS CLAMANTS REPRESENTATIVE ROBERT V. CHIEROIM Chisholm Chisholm & Kilpatrick, One Turks Head Place, Suite 1100, Providence, RI 02903 7B INDIVIDUAL S (check appropriate box) [X] ATTORNEY AGENT NOW INDIVIDUAL PROVIDING REPRESENTATION UNDER SERVICE ORGANIZATION REPRESENTATIVE SECTION 18830 (*Ste required in Items 7C and 7D) "INDIVIDUALS PROVIDING REPRESENTATION UNDER SECTION 14,630 (Skip to Ham 8, If the Dow for "Individual Providing Representation Under Section 14,630" was not checked in Item 7B) The approximent of the individual named in Item 7A (the representative) authorizes the individual to represent the claimant named in Item 2 for a particular possessor of the individual named in Item 7A, the representative authorizes the individual to represent the claimant named in Item 2 for a particular mention of the individual remode in Item 7A.	
BRANCH OF SERVICE ARMY NAW AIR PORCE MARKINE CORPE COAST GUARD OTHER (Specifical NAME OF INDIVIDUAL APPOINTED AS CLAMANT'S REPRESENTATIVE ROBERT V. CHISROIM Chisholm Chisholm & Rilpatrick, One Turks Head Place, Suite 1100, Providence, RI 02903 78. INDIVIDUAL IS (chick operaprise box) X ATTORNEY AGENT INDIVIDUAL PROVIDING REPRESENTATION UNDER SERVICE ORGANIZATION REPRESENTATIVE (Specify organization below) ("See regarded in less 7C and 7D) **INDIVIDUALS PROVIDING REPRESENTATION UNDER SECTION 14,630 (Skip to Ham 8, if the box for "Individual Providing Representation Under Section 14,630" was not checked in Hem 7B) The approximates of the individual named in Hem 7A (the representative) authorizes the individual to represent the claimant named in Hem 2 for a particular possess of 38 CFR 14 630. By our signatures below, we, the representative and the claimant, sitest that no comparison will be charge the individual raised in Hem 7A.	
ARMY NAW AIR PORCE MARKINE CORPE COAST GUARD OTHER (Specifical ARMY NAME OF INDIVIDUAL APPOINTED AS CLAMANT'S REPRESENTATIVE ROBERT V. CHISROIM Chisholm & Kilpatrick, One Turks Head Place, Suite 1100, Providence, RI 02903 78. INDIVIDUAL IS (check operative box) [A ATTORNEY AGENT INDIVIDUAL PROVIDING REPRESENTATION UNDER SERVICE ORGANIZATION REPRESENTATIVE SECTION 14.630 ("See supplied in lines TC and TD) **INDIVIDUALS PROVIDING REPRESENTATION UNDER SECTION 14.630 (Skip to Item 8, If the box for "Individual Providing Representation Under Section 14.630" was not checked in Item 78) The approximates of the individual named in Item 74 (the representative) authorizes the individual to represent the claimant named in Item 2 for a particul pursuant to the provisions of 38 CFR 14 630. By our signatures below, we, the representative and the claimant, sitest that no comparison will be charge the individual trained in Item 74.	
7A. NAME OF INDIVIDUAL APPOINTED AS CLAMANT'S REPRESENTATIVE ROBERT V. CHISROIM Chisholm Chisholm & Kilpatrick, One Turks Head Place, Suite 1100, Providence, RI 02903 7B. INDIVIDUAL IS (check operation body) [X] ATTORNEY AGENT INDIVIDUAL PROVIDING REPRESENTATION UNDER SECTION 14:830 ("See required in least 7C and 7D) 1NDIVIDUAL S PROVIDING REPRESENTATION UNDER SECTION 14:830 (Skip to item 8, if the box for "individual Providing Representation Under Section 14:830" was not checked in item 7B) The approximents of the individual named in item 7A (the representative) authorizes the individual to represent the claimant named in Item 2 for a particulation to the provisions of 38 CFR 14:630. By our signatures below, we, the representative and the claimant, sites that no compensation will be charge the multividual named in Item 7A.	
Chisholm Chisholm & Kilpatrick, One Turks Head Place, Suite 1100, Providence, RI 02903 78. INDIVIDUAL & Reck operation body AGENT INDIVIDUAL PROVIDING REPRESENTATION UNDER SERVICE ORGANIZATION REPRESENTATIVE (Specify organization below) (*See required in lesses of Cond 7D) **INDIVIDUALS PROVIDING REPRESENTATION UNDER SECTION 14.630 (Skip to Ham 8, if this bod for "Individual Providing Representation Under Section 14.630" was not checked in Hern 7B) The approximent of the individual named in Hern 7A (the representative) authorizes the individual to represent the claimant named in Hern 2 for a particular posturent to the provisions of 38 CFR 14 630. By our signatures below, we, the representative and the claimant attest that no compensation will be charged the metividual remod in Hern 7A.)
ASENT INDIVIDUAL PROVIDING REPRESENTATION UNDER SERVICE ORGANIZATION REPRESENTATIVE SECTION 14.830 (*See required in least 7C and 7D) "INDIVIDUALS PROVIDING REPRESENTATION UNDER SECTION 14.630 (Skip to Itam 8, if the box for "Individual Providing Representation Under Section 14.630" was not checked in Item 7B) The approximent of the individual named in Item 7A (the representative) authorizes the individual to represent the claimant named in Item 2 for a particular posturant to the provisions of 38 CFR 14 630. By our signatures below, we, the representative and the claimant, attest that no comparisation will be charge the individual transed in Item 7A.	
SECTION 14.830 (*See required in least 7C and 7D) "NOIVEDUALS PROVIDING REPRESENTATION UNDER SECTION 14.630 (Skip to item 8, if the box for "individual Providing Representation Under Section 14.630" was not checked in item 7B) The appointment of the individual named in item 7A (the representative) authorizes the individual to represent the claimant named in item 2 for a particul pursuant to the provisions of 38 CFR 14 630. By our signatures below, we, the representative and the claimant, attest that no comparent on will be charge the individual transed in Item 7A.	
(Skip to item 8, if the box for "individual Providing Representation Under Section 14.830" was not checked in item 78). The approximent of the individual named in item 74, (the representative lauthorizes the individual to represent the claimant named in Item 2 for a particul pursuant to the provisions of 38 CFR 14 630. By our signatures below, we, the representative and the claimant, attest that no comparession will be change the midividual named in Item 74.	-
7C. SIGNATURE OF REPRESENTATIVE NAMED IN ITEM 7A	erchain doupoid liv
The state of the s	
N/A	
7D. SIGNATURE OF CLAIMANT NAMED IN ITEM 2	
N/A	
B. ADDRESS OF INDIVIDUAL APPOINTED AS CLAIMANTE REPRESENTATIVE (No. and street or retal roses, city or P.O. State, and ZIF code)	
N/A	

VA FORM 21-228

SUPERSEDES VA FORM 21-22s, MAY 2007. WHICH WILL NOT BE USED.

(Continued on Reverse)

AUT MORIZATION FOR REPRESENTATIVE'S ACCESS TO RECORDS PROTECTED BY SECTION Unless 1 check the box below, I do not authorize VA to disclose to the individual named in them 7A any records a closes. Ottoholism or alcuhol abuse, infection with the human immunodeficiency virus (HIV), or sickle cell anem	hat may be in my file relating to treatment for drug
1 authorize the VA facility having custody of my VA claimant records to disclose to the individual named in a such olish or alculated abuse, infection with the human immunodeficiency virus (HVA, or sickle cell anomic orther than to VA or the Court of Appeals for Veterans Claims, is not authorized without my further written the carrier of the following events: (1) I revoke this authorization by filling a written revocation with VA; or in 1 tem 7A, either by explicit revocation or the appointment of another representative.	Redisclosure of these records by my representative.
UMITATION OF CONSENT. My consent in Hem 9 for the disclosure of records roleting to treatment for dru with the human immunodaficiency virus (HIV), or sickle coll anama is limited as follows:	g abusa, alcoholism ur ulcahol abuse, difection
NO Limitation	
11. AUTHORIZATION FOR REPRESENTATIVE TO ACT ON CLAIMANT'S BEHALF TO CHANGE CL	AIMANT'S ADDRESS
Unitered I check the box below, I do not authorize the individual named in term 7A to act on my behalf in change [X] I authorize the individual named in term 7A to act on my behalf to change my address m my VA records. If	
with our my further written consent. This authorization will remain in effect until the earlier of the followritten revocation with VA: or (2) I revoke the appointment of the individual named in them 7, of another representative, please see Conditions of Appointment.	wing events: (111 revoke this militorization by fully a f
CONDITIONS OF APPOINTMENT	
It the plant is need to them 2, hereby appoint the individual named in item 7A as my representative to prepare, prints and Department of Veterans Affairs (VA) based on the service of the veteran named in Item 4. If the individual the scupe of representation provided before VA may be limited by the ugent of anomey as indicated below in item representation is limited to a particular claim unity, I suthorize VA to release any 9-are \$10.1 to the findividual appointed as my representative, and if the individual in item 7A as naccedited agent Individual (y named befininistrative employees of my representative; Zachary M. Stolz; Landon Jonathan W. Greene; Ke Signer and unapplied subject to the foregoing conditions.	is failing in the state of the
12. SIGNATURE OF SIGNATURE	14. CLAIMANT'S RELATIONSHIP TO VETERAN (If other than the veretar)
11/1/2013	
15. LIMITATIONS ON REPRESENTATION - AGENTS OR ATTORNEYS ONLY (Unlass limited by on agencially extining powers of an analysis	Sent of antorney, this power of intorney retailes all
No Limitation.	
•	
2 4 4 1	
16. SIGNATURE OF REPRESENTATIVE	17. DATE DF SIGNATURE 11/6/2013
FEES: Section 5904, Title 38, United States Code, contains provisions regarding fees that may be charged, allo connection with a proceeding before the Department of Veterans Affairs with respect to benefits under laws adm	
VA Form 21-22a, JUN 2009	- I

Attachment A

CHISHOLM CHISHOLM & KILPATRICK LTD

ATTORNEYS AT LAW



November 6, 2013

Department of Veterans Affairs Regional Office P.O. Box 310909 Newington, CT 06131

91 7199 9991 7031 7487 5213

Re:

Jeffrey Stien

C No. REDACTED

REQUEST FOR DOCUMENTS UNDER 38 C.F.R. 1.577 AND FOIA 5 U.S.C. 552

To Whom It May Concern:

This is a request for documents under 38 C.F.R. 1.577 (2007) and the Freedom of Information Act (FOIA), 5 U.S.C. 552, on behalf of Jeffrey Stien. I, Robert V. Chisholm, am Mr. Stien's appointed representative to whom he has authorized the release of his Department of Veterans Affairs' records. See VA Form 21-22a, executed November 6, 2013. Please post my appointment in the Claims File C-File), as well as all electronic records (SHARE, VACOLS, CAPRI, Virtual VA and VBMS) pertaining to the veteran for our access and so I may receive a copy of any correspondence sent to the veteran.

I hereby request a copy of all documents contained in Mr. Stien's VA claims folder, to include all documents in the right flap, left flap and center flap. PLEASE ALSO INCLUDE ALL VHA MEDICAL RECORDS STORED IN THE VIRTUAL VA EFOLDER AS WELL AS ANY OTHER RECORDS STORED IN THE VIRTUAL VA FOLDER FOR THIS VETERAN. Please forward the copied documents directly to me TO THE PROVIDENCE, RI ADDRESS ONLY LISTED BELOW. I am requesting these documents so that I may better assist Mr. Stien with his claim for VA benefits. As provided in the FOIA, please respond to this request within twenty (20) business day. I may be contacted at 401-331-6300 if there are any questions

Thank you for your cooperation in this matter.

Very truly yours,

Robert V. Chisholm

/jlp

Enclosures

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Attachment B



Date Produced: 11/11/2013

Chisholm Chisholm & Kilpatrick Ltd:

The following is the delivery information for Certified Mail™ item number 7199 9991 7031 7487 5213. Our records indicate that this item was delivered on 11/08/2013 at 08:51 a.m. in NEWINGTON, CT 06111. The scanned image of the recipient information is provided below.

Signature of Recipient:

JAM Reside

Address of Recipient:

1211. Box 310909

Thank you for selecting the Postal Service for your mailing needs. If you require additional assistance, please contact your local post office or Postal Service representative.

Sincerely, United States Postal Service

The customer reference number shown below is not validated or endorsed by the United States Postal Service. It is solely for customer use.

Customer Reference Number: 0809087 10259711stien j